
 
 

 

Infrastructure & Development 
Committee Agenda 

 

Wednesday, March 25, 2026 
10:00 AM 

 City Hall - 141 W. Renfro  

Burleson, TX 76028 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. CITIZEN APPEARANCES 

Each person in attendance who desires to speak to the Committee on an item NOT posted on the 
agenda, shall speak during this section. A speaker card must be filled out and turned in to the City 
Secretary prior to addressing the Committee. Each speaker will be allowed three minutes to speak. 

Each person in attendance who desires to speak on an item posted on the agenda shall speak 
when the item is called forward for consideration. 

3. GENERAL 

A. Consider and take possible action of the minutes from the February 4, 2026 Infrastructure & 

Development committee meeting. (Staff Contact: Lisandra Leal, Assistant City Secretary) 

4. REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS 
 

A. Receive a report, hold a discussion, and provide recommendations to the city council 
regarding the City’s Capital Improvement Plan and the proposed FY 27 CIP. (Staff Contact: 
Randy Morrison, P.E., Director of Capital Engineering) 

5. REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND REPORTS 

6. RECESS INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION 

In accordance with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, the Board may convene in 
Executive Session in the City Council Workroom in City Hall to conduct a closed meeting to 
discuss any item listed on this Agenda. 

Pending or contemplated litigation or to seek the advice of the City Attorney pursuant 
to Section 551.071, Texas Government Code 

7. ADJOURN 
 

RANDY MORRISON, PE, PMP, MCE 
Capital Engineering 
Director of Capital Engineering 
rmorrison@burlesontx.com  
Phone: (817) 426-9295 

CERTIFICATE 

1



Infrastructure & Development Committee Meeting Agenda March 25, 2026 

2 
 

I hereby certify that the above agenda was posted on this the 12th of March 2026, by 5:00 p.m., on 
the official bulletin board at the Burleson City Hall, 141 W. Renfro, Burleson, Texas.                                 

 
 

    

 

 

 

 

Amanda Campos 
 
City Secretary 

BUDGET STATEMENT 
Pursuant to Section 551.043, Government Code, the following taxpayer impact statement must 
be on the City Council meeting agenda at which the City Council will discuss or adopt a budget 
for the City of Burleson: For a median-valued homestead property ($306,724), the City’s 
portion of the property tax bill in dollars for the current fiscal year (FY24-25) is $2,032.66, the 
City’s portion of the property tax bill for the upcoming fiscal year (FY25-26) for the same 
property if the proposed budget is adopted is estimated to be $2,213.93, and the City’s portion 
of the property tax bill in dollars for the upcoming fiscal year (FY25-26) for the same property if 
a budget funded at the no-new-revenue rate under Chapter 26, Tax Code, is adopted is 
estimated to be $2,021.62. 

ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT 
The Burleson City Hall is wheelchair accessible. The entry ramp is located in the front of the 
building, accessible from Warren St. Accessible parking spaces are also available 
in the Warren St. parking lot. Sign interpretative services for meetings must be made 48 hours 
in advance of the meeting. Call the A.D.A. Coordinator at 817-426-9600, or TDD 1-800-735-
2989. 
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Infrastructure & Development Committee 

 

DEPARTMENT: City Secretary’s Office 

FROM: Lisandra Leal, Assistant City Secretary 

MEETING: March 25, 2026 

  

SUBJECT:  

Consider and take possible action of the minutes from the February 4, 2026 Infrastructure & 
Development committee meeting. (Staff Contact: Lisandra Leal, Assistant City Secretary) 

STRATEGIC PRIORITY AND GOAL(S): 
 

Strategic Priority Strategic Goal 

 1.2 Continue to improve the efficiency and 
productivity of operations 

1.3 Deliver high-quality service and 
communications to external and internal 
customers 
 

SUMMARY:  

The Infrastructure & Development committee duly and legally met on February 4, 2026 for a 
regular meeting.  

RECOMMENDATION:  

Committee may approve the minutes as presented or approve with amendments.   

PRIOR ACTION/INPUT (Council, Boards, Citizens): 

N/A 

REFERENCE: 

N/A 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
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N/A 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Lisandra Leal 
Assistant City Secretary 
lleal@burlesontx.com  
817-426-9687 
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I&D Minutes 02.04.26 

INFRASTRUCTURE & DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL COMMITTEE 
FEBRUARY 4, 2026 

MINUTES 
 
Council Present:  Council Absent: 
Dan McClendon, Chair    
Chris Fletcher  
Alexa Boedeker 
 
Staff: 
Tommy Ludwig, City Manager 
Harlan Jefferson, Deputy City Manager 
Amanda Campos, City Secretary 
Lisandra Leal, Assistant City Secretary 
Matt Ribitzki, Deputy City Attorney 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER – 9:00 a.m. 
 
 Chair Dan McClendon called the meeting to order. Time: 9:00 a.m. 
 
2. CITIZEN APPEARANCES 

 No speakers. 
 
3. GENERAL 
 

A. Minutes from the December 15, 2025 Infrastructure & Development 
committee meeting. (Staff Contact: Amanda Campos, City Secretary) 

 
Motion was made by Chris Fletcher and seconded by Alexa Boedeker to approve 
the minutes. 
 
Motion passed 3-0.  
 

4. REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS 
 
A. Receive a report, hold a discussion, and provide recommendations to the 

city council regarding the City’s Capital Improvement Plan and the 
proposed FY 27 CIP. (Staff Contact: Randy Morrison, P.E., Director of 
Capital Engineering) 
 
Randy Morrision, P.E., Director of Capital Engineering, presented the City’s 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) to the committee.  The presentation included the 
new Capital Improvement Plan spreadsheet, current CIP projects, and new 
project considerations for fiscal year 2027 – 2031.  
 
Committee discussion included the improvements made to the CIP tracking 
spreadsheet and how those updates will change the way project funding is 
managed.  Staff explained that the revised format provides a more detailed 
breakdown of project phases and funding sources, including bonds and debt 
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services issued.  Projects are now categorized by project type rather than funding 
source, which allows for better reporting and transparency to Council and the 
public.  The updated spreadsheet also includes project phases tracking for items 
such as design, right away or land acquisition, construction, debt issuance, and 
reimbursement resolutions.  Staff stated that the spreadsheet now includes data 
from previous years, allowing it to show the entire cost of every project. 
 
Chris Fletcher asked whether projects are listed by priority.  Mr. Morrison 
explained they are not listed by priority but instead are listed by project number 
and categorized by the type of project.  Eric Oscarson, Deputy City Manager 
explained that staff is updating cost estimates for FY 2027–2031 and preparing 
a list of unfunded projects. This list will be presented later in the meeting for 
discussion and prioritization of the Capital Improvement Plan.  Chair McClendon 
requested a definition for the term “unprogrammed” shown on the summary 
sheet.  Mr. Morrison explained that unprogrammed projects include a 
combination of newly identified projects as well as cost increases for projects 
already included in the CIP where funding has not yet been identified.  These are 
essentially unfunded, and funding decisions have not been made.   
 
Chris Fletcher inquired whether the spreadsheet is supported by a software 
program or managed through Excel?  Staff stated that reporting is being done 
through Excel, however they are actively working with the Information 
Technology Department to develop a software program that will capture the 
same data and allow for scenario modeling.  The Committee was in favor of the 
updated spreadsheet. 
 
Following the presentation, staff requested that the Committee provide a 
recommend priority list for the unprogrammed projects included in the FY 2027 
– 2031 CIP.  The Committee stated the importance of projects anticipated for 
completion in 2026 should remain a priority to ensure they get accomplished.   
Tommy Ludwig, City Manager, stated that Mr. Morrison and his team have been 
working hard to complete projects and the goal is to meet the 2026 timeline. The 
Committee did not recommend a priority list at this time and directed staff to 
return with priority options based on various financial scenarios for further 
discussion. 

 
RECESS AND BACK TO ORDER 

 
Chair Dan McClendon recessed for a short break at 11:19 a.m. and called the 
meeting back to order at 11:32 a.m. with all members present. 

 
B. Receive a report, hold a discussion, and provide recommendations to the 

city council on possible amendments to the future land use map (FLUM) of 
the City's 2020 Midpoint Update of the Comprehensive Plan. (Staff Contact: 
Tony D. McIlwain, Development Services Director) 

 
Tony McIlwain, Development Services Director, presented possible 
amendments to the future land use map (FLUM) of the City's 2020 Midpoint 
Update of the Comprehensive Plan to the committee.  The presentation included 
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medium to high density residential along the IH-35 and Chisholm Trail Corridor, 
Industrial and heavy industrial uses within the employment growth center and 
Chisholm Trail Corridor FLUM categories, re-designation of the TOD FLUM 
category, and addendum to 2020 Midpoint Plan Update.   
 
Committee discussion included: 

 Medium to High density residential along the IH-35. 
o Removed text: Medium to high density residential may be allowed 

as part of missed use development.   
o New text: Apartments complexes may be suitable on parcels within 

the I-35 overlay of this future land use category that also have 
adequate infrastructure and connectivity to support density.  

 Chisholm Trail Corridor 
o New text: Medium to high density single-family and multifamily 

residential may be allowed as part of a mixed-use developments on 
non major intersection parcels as adequate infrastructure and 
connectivity becomes available. 

 Re-designating Transit-Oriented Development Category 
o Incorporated boundary areas along Alsbury and SW Hulen 

Intersection into Community Commercial 
o Remaining areas re-designate as new Mixed Use FLUM category 

(PD) 
o New text: Community Commercial is generally located along major 

streets and at significant nodes.  This category is intended to 
provide suitable areas for the development of light to medium 
intensity commercial uses to support surrounding urban 
development. 

o New text: Landscaping and urban design should enhance visitors’ 
experiences, separate sidewalks from major roads and define 
pedestrian routes to promote connectivity and walkability. 

o New text: Mixed-use developments consisting of office, retail, 
cultural facilities, and housing are encouraged. Housing options 
include a range of medium-to-high density single-family and 
multifamily residential. 

o New text: Mixed use developments should be integrated at key 
nodes, focusing on placemaking and walkability, both with in the 
node and from surrounding neighborhoods. 

 Industrial/Heavy Industrial-Employment Growth Center 
o Changes to the 2020 Midpoint Plan will need to be incorporated to 

align with Council’s direction on a new Heavy Industrial zoning 
district. 

o Staff recommends an addendum to the Midpoint Plan in instances 
where: text and map changes are approved by the Council, plan 
goals/and or actions have been completed, or need to be revised, 
changes to the plan to accommodate increases in residential 
density (where appropriate), changes to the plan to include a new 
heavy industrial zoning category to allow segregation of high energy 
production uses such as large-scale data centers, wind/solar farms, 
power plants, etc., changes accounting for reclassification of non-

7

Item A.



I&D Minutes 02.04.26 

residential uses along commercial corridors, and modifications to 
minimum parking requirements. 

 
Staff clarified that the proposed amendments to the future land use map does 
not constitute a zoning change.  The FLUM is a tool that visually represents the 
City’s goal to help guide future development.  The Committee was in favor of the 
proposed amendments and recommended staff present the item to the Planning 
and Zoning Commission for further discussion and to engage with the 
development community.   

 
C. Receive a report, hold a discussion, and provide recommendations to the 

city council on an update on traffic engineering operations. (Staff Contact: 
Errick Thompson, Public Works Director) 
 
Errick Thompson, Public Works Director, introduced James Bailey, City Traffic 
Engineer, to present an update on traffic engineering operations to the 
committee. 
 
Discussion Included:  

 Traffic Signals/Traffic Management Center 

 Signs & Marking 

 Street Lighting 

 Maintenance Projects 

 TxDOT Highway Safety Improvement Grant Submissions 
 
No action taken.   

 
D. Receive a report, hold a discussion, and provide recommendations to the 

city council on the Asterra leak detection assessment. (Staff Contact: 
Errick Thompson, Director of Public Works) 
 
The Committee recommended that the item be forwarded to the full Council; 
however, the presentation was not provided. 
 

5.    REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS OR REPORTS 
 

 Staff proposed a meeting in March 2026.   
 
6. RECESS INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION 

In accordance with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, the City Council 
may convene in Executive Session in the City Council Workroom in City Hall to 
conduct a closed meeting to discuss any item listed on this Agenda.  
 

A. Pending or contemplated litigation or to seek the advice of the City 
Attorney pursuant to Section 551.071, Texas Government Code 
 

 None. 
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7. ADJOURN 
 

There being no further discussion Chair Dan McClendon adjourned the meeting. 
 
 Time: 1:04 p.m. 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Lisandra Leal 
Assistant City Secretary 
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Infrastructure & Development Committee 

 

DEPARTMENT: Capital Engineering 

FROM: Randy Morrison, PE, Director of Capital Engineering 

MEETING: March 25, 2026 

  

SUBJECT:  

Receive a report, hold a discussion, and provide recommendations to the city council regarding 
the City’s Capital Improvement Plan and the proposed FY 27 CIP. (Staff Contact: Randy 
Morrison, P.E., Director of Capital Engineering) 

STRATEGIC PRIORITY AND GOAL(S): 
 

Strategic Priority Strategic Goal 

 

2.3 Enhance connectivity and improve mobility 
2.4 Implement the city's Capital Improvement 

Program 
 

SUMMARY:  

Staff is providing an update on the Capital Improvement Plan format and would like feedback on 
the proposed FY27 Capital Improvement Plan. 

RECOMMENDATION:  

N/A  

PRIOR ACTION/INPUT (Council, Boards, Citizens): 

N/A 

REFERENCE: 

N/A 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
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N/A  

STAFF CONTACT: 

Randy Morrison, PE 
Director of Capital Engineering 
rmorrison@burlesontx.com  
817-426-9612 
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FY 2027-2031 Capital 
Improvement Plan Discussion
P R E S E N T E D  T O  T H E  I N F R A S T R U C T U R E  &  D E V E L O P M E N T  C O M M I T T E E  O N  

M A R C H  2 5 ,  2 0 2 6

1
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Discussion Items

2

Current CIP
Unprogrammed 

Project Considerations
Proposed FY27 CIP
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Current CIP
March 23, 2026

3
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General Government CIP FY26-30 

4
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Water and Sewer CIP FY26-30

5
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4A CIP FY26-30

6
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4B CIP FY26-30

7
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TIF CIP FY26-30

8
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FY26-30 CIP Fund Summary

9
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FY27-31 PROPOSED CIP

10
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FY27-31 CIP 
Change 
Summary
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12Note: This plan can be funded using the current I&S tax rate targets as presented with the FY26 Budget adoption.
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13Note: This plan can be funded using the current I&S tax rate targets as presented with the FY26 Budget adoption.
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14Note: This plan can be funded using the Water and Sewer rates as presented with the FY26 Budget adoption.
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15Note: This plan can be funded using the Water and Sewer rates as presented with the FY26 Budget adoption.
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16Note: This plan can be funded using the Water and Sewer rates as presented with the FY26 Budget adoption.
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17Note: This plan can be funded using the Water and Sewer rates as presented with the FY26 Budget adoption.
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FY27-31 CIP Fund Summary
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4A Fund Balance Projections
FY 23-24
Actual

FY 24-25 
Adopted

FY 24-25 Revised FY 24-25 Year-
End Est

FY 25-26 
Projected

FY 26-27 
Projected

FY 27-28 
Projected

FY 28-29 
Projected

FY 30-31 
Projected

Beginning Fund Balance $ 5,433,397 $ 6,295,522 $ 6,295,522 $ 8,036,155 $ 9,443,321 $ 4,819,007 $ 6,835,001 $ 8,254,303 $ 9,885,678

Revenue

Sales & Use Taxes 7,462,408 7,643,839 7,643,839 7,760,905 7,993,732 8,233,544 8,480,550 8,734,967 8,997,016

Other Revenue 657,685 2,751,575 2,751,575 2,901,575 531,122 430,191 461,839 469,079 476,669

Total Revenue 8,120,093 10,395,414 10,395,414 10,662,480 8,524,854 8,663,735 8,942,389 9,204,046 9,473,685

Expenditures

Personnel 581,150 741,125 741,125 697,938 738,400 759,519 786,634 814,778 843,994

Base Expenses 968,630 1,352,966 1,427,966 1,411,743 1,084,256 1,101,871 1,119,907 1,138,375 1,157,287

Incentives (ED) 749,481 4,755,900 5,987,685 1,949,500 7,445,000 25,750 856,523 527,318 648,138

Existing Debt Service 3,218,074 4,126,727 4,126,727 4,096,133 3,449,411 3,446,419 3,445,842 3,058,017 3,062,513

Future Debt Service - - - - 432,102 1,314,182 1,314,182 2,034,182 3,234,182

Office Building Purchase 1,100,000 1,100,000

Total Expenditures 5,517,335 10,976,718 13,383,503 9,255,314 13,149,169 6,647,741 7,523,087 7,572,671 8,946,114

Change in Fund Balance $ 2,602,758 $ (581,304) $ (2,988,089) $ 1,407,166 $ (4,624,315) $ 2,015,994 $ 1,419,302 $ 1,631,375 $ 527,570

Ending Fund Balance $ 8,036,155 $ 5,714,218 $ 3,307,433 $ 9,443,321 $ 4,819,007 $ 6,835,001 $ 8,254,303 $ 9,885,678 $ 10,413,249

FB % of Expenditure 145.65% 52.06% 24.71% 102.03% 36.65% 102.82% 109.72% 130.54% 116.40%
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4B Fund Balance Projections
FY 23-24
Actual

FY 24-25 
Adopted

FY 24-25 
Revised

FY 24-25 Year-
End Est

FY 25-26 
Projected

FY 26-27 
Projected

FY 27-28 
Projected

FY 28-29 
Projected

FY 29-30 
Projected

FY 30-31 
Projected

Beginning Fund Balance $5,340,055 $5,035,601 $5,035,601 $5,084,986 $5,768,762 $3,731,761 $3,025,512 $2,259,275 $2,357,731 $2,443,766 

Revenue

Sales & Use Taxes 7,462,408 7,643,839 7,643,839 7,760,905 7,993,732 8,233,544 8,480,550 8,734,967 8,997,016 9,266,926 

Other Revenue 239,494 171,467 171,467 164,667 163,607 141,467 124,073 124,032 124,065 124,065 

Total Revenue 7,701,902 7,815,306 7,815,306 7,925,572 8,157,339 8,375,011 8,604,623 8,858,999 9,121,081 9,390,991 

Expenditures

Personnel 367,198 347,733 347,733 359,437 370,348 381,140 394,887 409,162 423,987 436,706 

Base Expenses 383,904 446,135 466,283 465,383 501,327 458,554 467,331 476,368 485,675 495,388 

Incentives (ED) 725,000 136,150 136,150 23,289 39,203 40,379 49,925 60,333 62,143 64,007 

Existing Debt Service 1,797,632 3,035,774 3,035,774 3,025,483 3,034,600 2,866,250 2,872,725 2,031,275 2,032,800 2,032,800 

Future Debt Service - - - - 632,259 671,489 953,142 1,053,745 1,203,380 1,203,380 

Golf Transfer 1,230,004 1,165,865 1,165,865 942,810 1,155,874 1,041,899 1,074,682 1,109,188 1,145,510 1,179,876 

PPF Transfer 3,453,234 3,249,948 3,249,948 2,425,393 3,518,518 3,318,263 3,423,531 3,558,451 3,673,243 3,783,440 

Chisenhall Transfer - - - - 860,211 303,286 134,638 62,020 8,308 -

One-Time 
Supplementals 82,000 

Total Expenditures 7,956,972 8,381,605 8,401,753 7,241,795 10,194,341 9,081,260 9,370,861 8,760,542 9,035,046 9,195,598 

Change in Fund Balance $(255,069) $(566,299) $(586,447) $683,777 $(2,037,002) $(706,248) $(766,238) $98,457 $86,035 $195,393 

Ending Fund Balance $5,084,986 $4,469,302 $4,449,154 $5,768,762 $3,731,761 $3,025,512 $2,259,275 $2,357,731 $2,443,766 $2,639,159 

FB % of Expenditure 63.91% 53.32% 52.96% 79.66% 36.61% 33.32% 24.11% 26.91% 27.05% 28.70%
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Unprogrammed Project 
Considerations
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Committee 
Considerations

General Government

Staff is seeking feedback on the FY27-31 CIP, as modified and 
presented. This plan can be funded using the current I&S tax 
rate targets as presented with the FY26 Budget adoption.

Unprogrammed Projects
Staff is also seeking feedback on the current list of unprogrammed 
projects.
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Questions / 
Comments
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